21ST EDITION

IDAHO MASTER GARDENER **PROGRAM HANDBOOK**





A UNIVERSITY OF IDAHO EXTENSION PROGRAM



University of Idaho Extension

The Idaho Master Gardener Program Handbook was prepared by a committee of University of Idaho educators:

Andres (Andy) West, Chair, Extension Educator, Twin Falls County, Twin Falls Jennifer Jensen, Extension Educator, Bonner County, Sandpoint Susan Bell, Extension Educator, Ada County, Boise Lance Ellis, Extension Educator, Fremont County, St. Anthony Stephen Love, Professor, Bingham County, Aberdeen

©2024 by the University of Idaho. All rights reserved.

The concept of the Master Gardener Program originated in Washington State in the early 1970s. Many of the materials in this handbook have been taken by permission from the Master Gardener Handbook produced by Washington State University. The authors appreciate WSU's leadership and willingness to share resources. They also appreciate being able to use materials from the Master Gardener Handbook produced by Oregon State University.

For information about the Idaho Master Gardener Program, see the following website: <u>https://www.uidaho.edu/extension/master-gardener</u>

To order the *Idaho Master Gardener Program Handbook* call or write Extension Publishing, University of Idaho, 875 Perimeter Drive MS 2332, Moscow, ID 83844-2332, (208) 885-7982, or fax (208) 885-9046, or email to calspubs@uidaho.edu.

For other gardening publications and information relevant to Idaho visit the Idaho Landscapes and Gardens website at <u>https://www.uidaho.edu/extension/landscapes</u>. University of Idaho gardening publications are also online at <u>https://www.uidaho.edu/extension/publications</u> under the category "gardening."

Issued in furtherance of cooperative extension work in agriculture and home economics, Acts of May 8 and June 30, 1914, in cooperation with the U.S. Department of Agriculture, Barbara Petty, Director of University of Idaho Extension, University of Idaho, Moscow, Idaho 83844. It is U of I policy to prohibit and eliminate discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, religion, sex, sexual orientation and gender identity/expression, age, disability, or status as a Vietnam-era veteran. This policy applies to all programs, services, and facilities, and includes, but is not limited to, applications, admissions, access to programs and services, and employment.

U of I is committed to providing reasonable accommodations to qualified individuals with disabilities upon request. To request this document in an alternate format, please contact CALS Extension Publishing at 208-885-7982 or calspubs@uidaho.edu.

June 2024